Listing application in respect of the Subscription Shares

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for
the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

Ranking of the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu among
themselves and with the Shares then in issue.

D. EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not carry out any equity fund raising activities in the 12 months
period immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

E. EFFECTS OF THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND THE
SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately upon Completion but before the commencement of the Offer
(assuming no other changes in the issued share capital and shareholding in the Company
from the Latest Practicable Date up to Completion but before the commencement of the
Offer):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon Completion
but before the commencement

of the Offer
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Ace Source (Note 1) – – 772,000,000 51.06
Vendor (Note 2) 720,000,000 57.14 200,000,000 13.23

Sub-total for Ace Source
and parties acting in
concert with it 720,000,000 57.14 972,000,000 64.29

Public Shareholders 540,000,000 42.86 540,000,000 35.71

Total 1,260,000,000 100.0 1,512,000,000 100.0

Notes:

1. Ace Source is owned by China Wantian, Yap Global and Hooy Investment as to 81%, 12% and 7%
equity interest, respectively. For more details, please refer to paragraph headed “Information on Ace
Source” below.

2. The Vendor is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Liu.

F. INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

Information on the Company and the Group

The Company is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited
liability and its Shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The
principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The Group is principally
engaged in the sourcing, processing and supplying of food ingredients in Hong Kong.

[…]

borrowings, the gearing ratio of the Group will therefore be expected to improve.

Working capital

Since the Subscription will facilitate the Group to raise net proceeds of
approximately HK$36.8 million, it is expected to improve the working capital position
of the Group upon Subscription Completion.

Independent Shareholders should however note that the above analyses are for
illustrative purpose only and do not purport to represent the precise financial
performance and position of the Group upon Subscription Completion.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 48 –

7. Dilution effect

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion but before the commencement of
the Offer (assuming no other changes in the issued share capital and shareholding in the
Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to Completion but before the commencement
of the Offer):

Table 5: Shareholding table of the Company illustrating the dilution effect of
Completion

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon Completion but
before the commencement

of the Offer
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%

Ace Source (Note 1) – – 772,000,000 51.06
Vendor (Note 2) 720,000,000 57.14 200,000,000 13.23
Sub-total for Ace Source and

parties acting in concert
with it 720,000,000 57.14 972,000,000 64.29

Public Shareholders 540,000,000 42.86 540,000,000 35.71

Total 1,260,000,000 100.00 1,512,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Ace Source is owned by China Wantian, Yap Global and Hooy Investment as to 81%, 12% and
7% equity interest, respectively. For more details, please refer to paragraph headed
“Information on Ace Source” as set out in the letter from the Board

2. The Vendor is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Liu.

As extracted from the Letter from the Board and illustrated above, the
shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders would be reduced from
approximately 42.86% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 35.71%
immediately upon Completion but before the commencement of the Offer, representing